1.1

1.2

1.3	"Sec Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 256.962, subdivision 5, is amended to read:
1.4	Subd. 5. Incentive program. Beginning January 1, 2008, the commissioner shall establish
1.5	an incentive program for organizations and licensed insurance producers under chapter 60K
1.6	that directly identify and assist potential enrollees in filling out and submitting an application.
1.7	For each applicant who is successfully enrolled in MinnesotaCare or medical assistance,
1.8	the commissioner, within the available appropriation, shall pay the organization or licensed
1.9	insurance producer a $\frac{970}{100}$ application assistance bonus. The organization or licensed
1.10	insurance producer may provide an applicant a gift certificate or other incentive upon
1.11	enrollment.

..... moves to amend H.F. No. 2286 as follows:

Page 1, delete section 1 and insert:

## EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective July 1, 2023." 1.12

- Page 2, line 12, delete "six years of age and older but under 21" and insert "under 19" 1.13
- Page 2, line 13, delete "and" 1.14
- 1.15 Page 2, after line 13, insert:
- "(2) a child 19 years of age and older but under 21 years of age who is determined eligible 1.16
- for medical assistance must remain eligible for a period of 12 months; and" 1.17
- Page 2, line 14, delete "(2)" and insert "(3)" 1.18
- Page 2, line 27, delete "2024" and insert "2025" 1.19
- Page 2, line 28, before the period, insert ", except that paragraph (b), clause (1), is 1.20
- effective January 1, 2024" 1.21

03/01/23 03:34 pm

2.1	Page 6, line 2, after the period, insert "The commissioner shall make MinnesotaCare
2.2	available with no premium payments required for coverage beginning May 1, 2023, through
2.3	June 30, 2024."
2.4	Page 6, line 7, delete " <u>\$6,859,000</u> " and insert " <u>\$7,036,000</u> "
2.5	Page 6, lines 8, 10, 13, 14, 17, 18, 21, 22, 25, 26, 29, and 32, delete "general" and insert
2.6	" <u>health care access</u> "
2.7	Page 6, line 16, delete " <u>\$1,000,000</u> " and insert " <u>\$2,345,000</u> "
2.8	Page 6, line 17, delete " <u>\$1,000,000</u> " and insert " <u>\$2,518,000</u> "
2.9	Page 6, line 19, delete " <u>\$1,000,000</u> " and insert " <u>\$2,754,000</u> " and delete " <u>\$1,000,000</u> "
2.10	and insert " <u>\$2,754,000</u> "
2.11	Page 6, line 24, delete " <u>\$6,158,000</u> " and insert " <u>\$6,329,000</u> "
2.12	Page 6, line 31, delete " <u>\$1,936,000 in fiscal year 2023 and \$1,064,000</u> " and insert
2.13	" <u>\$5,239,000</u> "
2.14	Page 6, line 32, delete "are" and insert "is"
2.15	Page 7, line 1, delete " <u>\$351,000 in fiscal year 2023, \$4,168,000</u> " and insert " <u>\$4,517,000</u> "
2.16	Page 7, line 2, delete the comma and delete "general" and insert "health care access"
2.17	Page 7, delete subdivisions 7 and 8 and insert:
2.18	"Subd. 7. Health care grants. (a) \$4,936,000 in fiscal year 2024 is appropriated from
2.19	the health care access fund to the commissioner of human services for grants to organizations
2.20	with a MNsure grant services navigator assister contract in good standing as of June 30,
2.21	2023. The grant payment to each organization must be in proportion to the number of medical
2.22	assistance and MinnesotaCare enrollees each organization assisted that resulted in a
2.23	successful enrollment in the second quarter of fiscal years 2020 and 2022, as determined
2.24	by MNsure's navigator payment process. Funds are available until expended. This is a
2.25	onetime appropriation.
2.26	(b) \$36,000,000 in fiscal year 2024 is appropriated from the health care access fund to
2.27	the commissioner of human services for grants to counties to assist with unwinding the
2.28	public health emergency.
2.29	(c) \$5,000,000 in fiscal year 2024 is appropriated from the health care access fund to
2.30	the commissioner of human services for outreach efforts related to unwinding the public
2.31	health emergency.

2

3.1	(d) \$1,470,000 in fiscal year 2024 and \$1,470,000 in fiscal year 2025 are appropriated
3.2	from the health care access fund to the commissioner of human services to increase the
3.3	application assistance bonus for navigators. The health care access fund base for this
3.4	appropriation is \$1,470,000 in fiscal year 2026 and \$1,470,000 in fiscal year 2027."
3.5	Page 7, delete section 6
3.6	Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

3.7 Amend the title accordingly